506915147 10/11/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6961982

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| EXTREMITY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC | 10/11/2021 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | RUBBER CITY BRACING COMPANY LLC | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 4545 BRIDLE TRAIL | |
| City: | AKRON | |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ | |
| Postal Code: | 44333 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Patent Number: | D834205 |
| Patent Number: | D834206 |
| Patent Number: | D834207 |
| Patent Number: | D839439 |
| Patent Number: | D837987 |
| Application Number: | 16619239 |
| Application Number: | 63156037 |
| Application Number: | 62518194 |
| Application Number: | 15583291 |
| Application Number: | 15349617 |
| Application Number: | 62355044 |
| Application Number: | 62355032 |
| Application Number: | 62254342 |
| Application Number: | 62254329 |
| Application Number: | 62254325 |
| Application Number: | 62254320 |
| Application Number: | 62254312 |
| PCT Number: | US2017030576 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 057752 FRAME: 0615

506915147

Fax Number: (877)248-5100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8772485100
Email: uspto@ti-law.com

Correspondent Name: TILLMAN WRIGHT, PLLC

Address Line 1: PO BOX 49309

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28277

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1319 RUBBER CITY BRACING |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | CHAD D. TILLMAN |
| SIGNATURE: | /Chad D. Tillman/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/11/2021 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=2021-10-11--EDC-RCB-Assignment#page1.tif source=2021-10-11--EDC-RCB-Assignment#page2.tif source=2021-10-11--EDC-RCB-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 057752 FRAME: 0616

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, EXTREMITY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC ("<u>EDC</u>"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of Ohio, and having an address of 4545 Bridle Trail, Akron, OH 44333, desires to assign, quitclaim, transfer, and convey all rights, titles, and interests in, to, and under the patents and patent applications of the attached Schedule A ("<u>Assigned Intellectual Property</u>"), together with all rights, titles, and interests in, to, and under any and all inventions disclosed therein ("<u>Inventions</u>"); and

WHEREAS RUBBER CITY BRACING COMPANY LLC ("RCB"), a limited liability company organized by EDC under the laws of Ohio, and having an address of 4545 Bridle Trail, Akron, OH 44333, desires receive the Assigned Intellectual Property and to carry forward commercialization efforts of the Assigned Intellectual Property consistent with the purpose of its organization by EDC;

NOW THEREFORE, EDC and RCB ("Parties") agree as follows under the terms and conditions set forth below:

As part of a larger transaction, and in consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, EDC acknowledges and confirms that EDC has agreed to irrevocably and perpetually assign, quitclaim, transfer, and convey, and by these presents does hereby irrevocably and perpetually assign, quitclaim, transfer, and convey unto RCB, effective as of October 11, 2021 ("Effective Date"), any and all past, present and future rights, titles, and interests in, to, and under the Assigned Intellectual Property, including:

- Any and all patent applications and patents and any and all inventions of the Assigned Intellectual Property;
- Any and all prototypes embodying any invention of the Assigned Intellectual Property, as well as any and all materials and information relating thereto;
- The right and authorization to file any patent application for any invention of the Assigned Intellectual Property;
- Any and all applications for patent for any invention of the Assigned Intellectual Property that may be or have been filed in any and all countries;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any invention of the Assigned Intellectual Property in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing patent applications and patents that only includes claims for an invention of the Assigned Intellectual Property;
- Any patent application claiming priority to any of the patent applications and patents of the Assigned Intellectual Property and which patent application only includes claims for an invention of the Assigned Intellectual Property;
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the Assigned Intellectual Property, including any right of priority and any right to sue for infringement; and

PATENT REEL: 057752 FRAME: 0617 Any right and all rights received by EDC, or otherwise held by EDC, that specifically pertain
or relate to any of the Assigned Intellectual Property.

EDC consents and agrees that this instrument and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, nominees of RCB, and any other party or entity without further written or oral authorization from EDC.

EDC hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this instrument shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of RCB to claim the aforementioned benefit of the right of priority and the aforementioned right to file for patent.

This instrument and any and all claims relating thereto are governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of North Carolina, without regard to principles of conflict of laws. To the extent one or more provisions of this instrument are found invalid or unenforceable with respect to a particular national jurisdiction, the other provisions of this instrument shall continue to apply in the particular national jurisdiction. Moreover, such finding in the particular national jurisdiction shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any provision of this instrument in any other national jurisdiction.

The Parties hereto have caused this instrument to be duly executed.

EXTREMITY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC

| By one of its Managers: | Bryan Vun Hartog Dr. Bryan Den Hartog | (seal) |
|-------------------------|--|--------|
| | | |
| RUBBER CITY BRACIN | G COMPANY LLC | |
| By one of its Managers: | Bryan Den Hartog | (seal) |

PATENT REEL: 057752 FRAME: 0618

SCHEDULE A

Assigned Intellectual Property

The following patents and patent applications, whether active or inactive:

| Docket No. | Filing Date | Serial No. | Patent No. | Publ. No. |
|------------|-------------|------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| | | | | |
| 1319.001 | 2015-11-12 | 62/254,312 (US) | n/a | n/a |
| 1319.002 | 2015-11-12 | 62/254,320 (US) | n/a | n/a |
| 1319.003 | 2015-11-12 | 62/254,325 (US) | n/a | n/a |
| 1319.004 | 2015-11-12 | 62/254,329 (US) | n/a | n/a |
| 1319.005 | 2015-11-12 | 62/254,342 (US) | n/a | n/a |
| 1319.006 | 2016-06-27 | 62/355,032 (US) | n/a | n/a |
| 1319.007 | 2016-06-27 | 62/355,044 (US) | n/a | n/a |
| 1319.008 | 2016-11-11 | 15/349,617 (US) | | 20170135839 |
| 1319.009 | 2017-05-01 | 15/583,291 (US) | | 20170367868 |
| 1319.010 | 2017-05-02 | PCT/US2017/030576 | n/a | WO/2018/004816 |
| 1319.011 | 2017-06-12 | 62/518,194 (US) | n/a | n/a |
| 1319.012 | 2018-06-12 | PCT/US2018/036986 | n/a | WO/2018/231742 |
| 1319.051 | 2018-12-20 | 3028998 (Canada) | | 3028998 |
| 1319.061 | 2019-01-25 | 17820719 (Europe) | | 3474791 |
| 1319.013 | 2019-12-04 | 16/619,239 (US) | | 20200121486 |
| 1319.052 | 2019-12-05 | 3066418 (Canada) | | 3066418 |
| 1319.071 | 2019-12-11 | 2018282744 (Australia) | | 2018282744 |
| 1319.062 | 2019-12-17 | 18818906 (Europe) | | 3638160 |
| 1319.072 | 2020-06-04 | 2017288108 (Australia) | | 2017288108 |
| 1319.014 | 2021-03-03 | 63/156,037 (US) | n/a | n/a |
| | | | | |
| 1319.301 | | 29/607,265 (US) | D834205 | n/a |
| 1319.302 | | 29/607,266 (US) | D834206 | n/a |
| 1319.303 | | 29/607,268 (US) | D834207 | n/a |
| 1319.304 | | 29/607,275 (US) | D839439 | n/a |
| 1319.305 | | 29/607,269 (US) | D837987 | n/a |
| 1319.361 | | 004541910 (Europe) | 004541910-0001 | n/a |
| 1319.362 | | 004541910 (Europe) | 004541910-0005 | n/a |
| 1319.363 | | 004541910 (Europe) | 004541910-0002 | n/a |
| 1319.364 | | 004541910 (Europe) | 004541910-0003 | n/a |
| 1319.365 | | 004541910 (Europe) | 004541910-0004 | n/a |
| 1319.381 | | 90045419100001 (GB) | 90045419100001 | n/a |
| 1319.382 | | 90045419100002 (GB) | 90045419100002 | n/a |
| 1319.383 | | 90045419100003 (GB) | 90045419100003 | n/a |
| 1319.384 | | 90045419100004 (GB) | 90045419100004 | n/a |
| 1319.385 | | 90045419100005 (GB) | 90045419100005 | n/a |

PATENT REEL: 057752 FRAME: 0619

RECORDED: 10/11/2021